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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15rn JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY

PROBATE DIVISION

FILE NO.:   502012CP004391XXXXNB IH



IN RE:  ESTATE OF

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN,

Deceased.

[image: ]

VERIFIED MOTION FOR APPROVAL  OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ENTERED IN ILLINOIS FEDERAL ACTION

BRIAN M. O'CONNELL, as Successor Personal Representative of the Estate of SIMON

L. BERNSTEIN ("Mr. O'Connell" or "Personal Representative"), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby moves this Court for approval of a Settlement Agreement entered in the Illinois federal action on or about July 5, 2017, and as grounds therefore, states:
1. On June 24, 2014, Mr. O'Connell was appointed as the Successor Personal Representative of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein ("Estate" and "Decedent", respectively).
2. The Personal Representative is a party to litigation pending in Illinois styled Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust DTD 6121195, etc. v. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, et al, Case No. 13-cv-3643 ("Illinois Litigation"). See copy of pertinent pleadings attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "A."
3. A Settlement Agreement was entered into between Brian M. O'Connell, soley in his capacity as Successor Personal Representative of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein, Ted S. Bernstein as Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95, Ted S. Bernstein, Jill Iantoni, Pam Simon, and Lisa Friedstein, in their individual capacities, on or about
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[image: ]

July 5, 2017, which settles the Illinois Litigation, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" ("Settlement Agreement").
4. By its own terms, the Settlement Agreement is contingent upon approval by this

Court.

5. The Personal Representative believes the Settlement Agreement is in the best interest of the Estate and the beneficiary of the Estate pursuant to Article III of the Will of Simon
L. Bernstein dated July 25, 2012.

WHEREFORE, BRIAN M. O'CONNELL, as Successor Personal Representative of the Estate of SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully requests this Court to enter an Order approving the Settlement Agreement as and for the grounds stated herein, for attorneys' fees and costs pursuant to Fla. Stat. §733.106 and any other relief deemed just and proper by this Court.
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged

are true, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

 (
/
1
I
 
·
)Signed on	' 7_,,. 1 1'
I


, 2017.




By:		, ·-·	--- BRIAN M. O'CONNELL, as Successor 'Personal Representative of the Estate of  Simon L. Bernstein
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished to counsel of record via the Court's e-portal system or U.S. Postal Service on this 11th day of July, 2017 to the parties on the attached Service List.

Isl Joielle A. Foglietta 	
BRIAN M. O'CONNELL
Florida Bar No: 308471 ASHLEY CRISPIN ACK.AL
Florida Bar No: 037495 JOIELLE A. FOGLIETTA
Florida Bar No: 094238 Ciklin Lubitz & O'Connell 515 N. Flagler Dr., 20th Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel: 561-832-5900; Fax: 561-833-4209
service@ciklinlubitz.com
pro bateservice@ciklinlubitz.com
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Composite EXHIBIT
"A"

Case: 1:13-cv-03643 Document #: 73 Filed: 01/13/14 Page 1of 12 PagelD #:824



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN  DIVISION


SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE     )
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95,	)
by Ted S. Bernstein, its Trustee, Ted	)
Bernstein, an individual,	)
Pamela B. Simon, an individual,	) Jill Iantoni, an individual and Lisa S.	) Friedstein, an individual.	)
)
Plaintiff,	)
)
)
v.	)
)









Case No. 13 cv 3643 Honorable Amy J. St. Eve Magistrate Mary M. Rowland

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE	) COMPANY,	)
)
Defendant,	)
----------------------------------------------------	)
HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE	)
COMPANY	)
)
)
)
)
Counter-Plaintiff	)
)
v.	)
)
SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE	) TRUST DTD 6/21/95	)
)
Counter-Defendant  )
and,	)
)
FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK   )
as Trustee of S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee ) Death Benefit Trust, UNITED BANK OF ) ILLINOIS, BANK OF AMERICA,	)
Successor in interest to LaSalle National ) Trust, N.A., SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST, )
N.A., TED BERNSTEIN, individually and ) as purported Trustee of the Simon Bernstein )

 (
EXHIBIT
)
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Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95,    )
and ELIOT BERNSTEIN	)
)
Third-Party Defendants.	)
)

)
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN,	)
)
Cross-Plaintiff	)
)
v.	)
)
TED BERNSTEIN, individually and	) as alleged Trustee of the Simon Bernstein ) Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd, 6/21/95       )
)
Cross-Defendant	)
and,	)
)
PAMELA B. SIMON, DAVID B.SIMON,    )
both Professionally and Personally	) ADAM SIMON, both Professionally and ) Personally, THE SIMON LAW FIRM, ) TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A.,	)
DONALD TESCHER, both Professionally ) and Personally, ROBERT SPALLINA,    ) both Professionally and Personally,	) LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL!ANTONI	)
S.B. LEXINGTON, INC. EMPLOYEE ) DEATH BENEFIT TRUST, S.T.P.	) ENTERPRISES, INC. S.B. LEXINGTON, ) INC., NATIONAL  SERVICE	)
ASSOCIATION (OF FLORIDA),	) NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION  ) (OF ILLINOIS) AND JOHN AND JANE ) DOES	)
)
Third-Party Defendants.	)
)
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PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT


NOW	COMES	Plaintiffs,	SIMON  BERNSTEIN	IRREVOCABLE	INSURANCE

TRUST dtd 6/21/95, and TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee, (collectively referred to as "BERNSTEIN TRUST"), TED BERNSTEIN, individually, PAMELA B. SIMON, individually, JILL IANTONI, individually, and LISA FRIEDSTEIN, individually, by their attorney, Adam M. Simon, and complaining of Defendant, HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, ("HERITAGE") states as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a common law irrevocable life insurance trust established in Chicago, Illinois, by the settlor, Simon L. Bernstein, ("Simon Bernstein" or "insured") and was formed pursuant to the laws of the state of Illinois.
2. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a beneficiary of a life insurance policy insuring the life of Simon Bernstein, and issued by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company as policy number 1009208 (the "Policy").
3. Simon Bernstein's spouse, Shirley Bernstein, was named as the initial Trustee of the BERNSTEIN TRUST. Shirley Bernstein passed away on December 8, 2010, predeceasing Simon Bernstein.
4. The successor trustee, as set forth in the BERNSTEIN TRUST agreement is Ted Bernstein.
5. The beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as named in the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement are the children of Simon Bernstein.
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6. Simon Bernstein passed  away on September  13, 2012, and is survived by five adult children whose names are Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simon, Eliot Bernstein, Jill Iantoni, and Lisa Friedstein. By this amendment, Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simon, Jill Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein are being added as co-Plaintiffs in their individual capacities.
7. Four out five of the adult children of Simon Bernstein, whom hold eighty percent of the beneficial interest of the BERNSTEIN TRUST have consented to having Ted Bernstein, as Trustee of the BERNSTEIN TRUST, prosecute the claims of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as to the Policy proceeds at issue.
8. Eliot Bernstein, the sole non-consenting adult child  of Simon Bernstein, holds the remaining twenty percent of the beneficial interest in the BERNSTEIN TRUST, and is representing his own interests and has chosen to pursue his own purported claims, pro se, in this matter.
9. The Policy was originally  purchased by the S.B. Lexington, Inc. 501(c)(9) VEBA Trust (the "VEBA") from Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company ("CBLIC") and was delivered to the original owner in Chicago, Illinois on or about December 27, 1982.
10. At the time of the  purchase of the Policy, S.B. Lexington, Inc., was an Illinois corporation owned, in whole or pa1i, and controlled by Simon Bernstein.
11. At the time of purchase of the Policy, S.B. Lexington, Inc. was an insurance brokerage licensed in the state of Illinois, and Simon Bernstein was both a principal and an employee of S.B. Lexington, Inc.
12. At the time of issuance and delivery of the Policy, CBLIC was an insurance company licensed and doing business in the State of Illinois.
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13. HERITAGE subsequently assumed the Policy from CBLIC and thus became the successor to CBLIC as "Insurer" under the Policy and remained the insurer including at the time of Simon Bernstein's death.
14. In 1995, the VEBA, by and through LaSalle National Trust, N.A., as Trustee of the VEBA, executed a beneficiary change form naming LaSalle National Trust, N.A., as Trustee, as primary beneficiary of the Policy, and the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the contingent beneficiary.
15. On or about August 26, 1995, Simon Bernstein, in his capacity as member or auxiliary member of the VEBA, signed a VEBA Plan and Trust Beneficiary Designation form designating the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the "person(s) to receive at my death the Death Benefit stipulated in the S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee Death Benefit and Trust and the Adoption Form adopted by the Employer''.
16. The August 26, 1995 VEBA Plan and Trust Beneficiary Designation form signed by Simon Bernstein evidenced Simon Bernstein's intent that the beneficiary of the Policy proceeds was to be the BERNSTEIN TRUST.
17. S.B. Lexington, Inc. and the VEBA were voluntarily dissolved on or about April 3,

1998.

18. On or about the time of the dissolution of the VEBA in 1998, the Policy ownership was assigned and transferred from the VEBA to Simon Bernstein, individually.
19. From the time of Simon Bernstein's designation of the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the intended beneficiary of the Policy proceeds on August 26, 1995, no document was submitted by Simon Bernstein (or any other Policy owner) to the Insurer which evidenced any change in his intent that the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to receive the Policy proceeds upon his death.
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20. At the time of his  death, Simon Bernstein was the owner of the Policy, and the BERNSTEIN TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy.
21. The insured under the Policy, Simon Bernstein, passed away on September 13, 2012, and on that date the Policy remained in force.
22. Following Simon Bernstein's death, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, by and through its counsel in Palm Beach County, FL, submitted a death  claim to HERITAGE  under the Policy including the insured's death certificate and other documentation.
COUNT I BREACH OF CONTRACT
23. Plaintiff, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, restates  and realleges the allegations contained in if l -if22 as if fully set forth as if23 of Count I.
24. The Policy, by its terms, obligates HERITAGE to pay the death benefits to the beneficiary of the Policy upon HERITAGE'S receipt of due proof of the insured's death.
25. HERITAGE breached its obligations under the Policy by refusing and failing to pay the Policy proceeds to the BERNSTEIN TRUST as beneficiary of the Policy despite HERITAGE'S receipt of due proof of the insured's death.
26. Despite the BERNSTEIN TRUST'S repeated demands and its initiation of a breach of contract claim, HERITAGE did not pay out the death benefits on the Policy to the BERNSTEIN TRUST instead it filed an action in interpleader and deposited the Policy proceeds with the Registry of the Court.
27. As a direct result of HERITAGE's refusal and failure to pay the Policy proceeds to the BERNSTEIN TRUST pursuant to the Policy, Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount equal to the death benefits of the Policy plus interest, an amount which exceeds $1,000,000.00.
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WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for a judgment to be entered in its favor and against Defendant, HERITAGE, for the amount of the Policy proceeds on deposit with the Registry of the Court (an amount in excess of $1,000,000.00) plus costs and reasonable attorneys' fees together with such further relief as this court  may  deem just  and proper.
COUNT II DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
28. Plaintiff, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, restates and realleges the allegations contained in 1-27 above as 28 of Count II and pleads in the alternative for a Declaratory Judgment.
29. On or about June 21, 1995, David Simon, an attorney and Simon Bernstein's son-in­ law, met with Simon Bernstein before Simon Bemstein went to the law offices of Hopkins and Sutter in Chicago, Illinois to finalize and execute the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement.
30. After the meeting at Hopkins and Sutter, David B. Simon reviewed the final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement and personally saw the final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement containing Simon Bernstein's signature.
31. The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement named the children of Simon Bernstein as beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST, and unsigned drafts of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement confirm the same.
32. The final version of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement named Shirley Bernstein, as Trustee, and named Ted Bernstein as, successor Trustee.
33. As set forth above, at the time of death of Simon Bernstein, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy.
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34. Following the death of Simon Bernstein, neither an executed original of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement nor an executed copy could be located by Simon Bernstein's family members.
35. Neither an executed original nor an executed copy of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement has been located after diligent searches conducted as follows:
i) Ted Bernstein and other Bernstein family members of Simon Bernstein's home and business office;
ii) the law offices of Tescher and Spallina, Simon Bernstein's counsel in Palm Beach County, Florida,
iii) the offices of Foley and Lardner (successor to Hopkins and Sutter) in Chicago, IL; and
iv) the offices of The Simon Law Firm.

36. As set forth above, Plaintiffs have provided HERITAGE with due proof of the death of Simon Bernstein which occurred on September 13, 2012.
WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, the BERNSTEIN TRUST prays for an Order entering a declaratory judgment  as follows:
a) declaring that the original BERNSTEIN TRUST was lost and after a diligent search cannot be located;
b) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement was executed and established by Simon Bernstein on or about June 21, 1995;
c) declaring that the beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST are the five children of Simon Bernstein;
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d) declaring that Ted Bernstein, is authorized to act as Trustee of the BERNSTEIN TRUST because the initial trustee, Shirley Bernstein, predeceased Simon Bernstein;
e) declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST is the sole surviving beneficiary of the Policy;
t)		declaring that the BERNSTEIN TRUST is entitled to the proceeds placed on deposit by HERITAGE with the Registry of the Court;
g) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all of the proceeds on deposit to the BERNSTEIN TRUST; and
h) for such other relief as this court may deem just and proper.

COUNT III RESULTING TRUST
37. Plaintiffs restate and reallege the allegations contained in l-36 of Count II as 37 of Count III and plead, in the alternative, for imposition of a Resulting Trust.
38. Pleading in the alternative, the executed original of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement has been lost and after a diligent search as detailed above by the executors, trustee and attorneys of Simon Bernstein's estate and by Ted Bernstein, and others, its whereabouts remain unknown.
39. Plaintiffs have presented HERITAGE with due proof of Simon Bernstein's death, and Plaintiff has provided unexecuted drafts of the BERNSTEIN TRUST Agreement to HERITAGE.
40. Plaintiffs have also provided HERITAGE with other evidence of the BERNSTEIN TRUST'S existence including a document signed by Simon Bernstein that designated the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the ultimate beneficiary of the Policy proceeds upon his death.
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41. At all relevant times and beginning on or about June 21, 1995, Simon Bernstein expressed his intent that (i) the BERNSTEIN TRUST was to be the ultimate beneficiary of the life insurance proceeds; and (ii) the beneficiaries of the BERNSTEIN TRUST were to be the children of Simon Bernstein.
42. Upon the death of Simon Bernstein, the right to the Policy proceeds immediately vested in the beneficiary of the Policy.
43. At the time of Simon Bernstein's death, the beneficiary of the Policy was the BERNSTEIN TRUST.
44. Ifan express trust cannot be established, then this court must enforce Simon Bernstein's intent that the BERNSTEIN TRUST be the beneficiary of the Policy; and therefore upon the death of Simon Bernstein the rights to the Policy proceeds immediately vested in a resulting trust in favor of the five children of Simon Bernstein.
45. Upon information and belief, Bank of America, N.A., as successor Trustee of the VEBA to LaSalle National Trust, N.A., has disclaimed any interest in the Policy.
46. In any case, the VEBA terminated in 1998 simultaneously with the dissolution of

S.B. Lexington, Inc.

47. The primary beneficiary of the Policy named at the time of Simon Bernstein's death was LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as "Trustee" of the VEBA.
48. LaSalle National Trust, N.A., was the last acting Trustee of the VEBA and was named beneficiary of the Policy in its capacity as Trustee of the VEBA.
49. As set forth above, the VEBA no longer exists, and the ex-Trustee of the

dissolved trust, and upon information and belief, Bank Of America, N.A., as successor to LaSalle National Trust, N.A. has disclaimed any interest in the Policy.
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50. As set forth herein, Plaintiff has established that it is immediately entitled to the life insurance proceeds HERITAGE deposited with the Registry of the Court.
51. Alternatively, by virtue of the facts alleged herein, HERITAGE held the Policy proceeds in a resulting trust for the benefit of the children of Simon Bernstein and since HERITAGE deposited the Policy proceeds the Registry, the Registry now holds the Policy proceeds in a resulting trust for the benefit of the children of Simon Bernstein.
WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFFS pray for an Order as follows:

a) finding that the Registry of the Court holds the Policy Proceeds in a Resulting Trust for the benefit of the five children of Simon Bernstein, Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simon,
Eliot Ivan Bernstein, Jill Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein; and

b) ordering the Registry of the Court to release all the proceeds on deposit to the Bernstein Trust or alternatively as follows: 1) twenty percent to Ted Bernstein; 2) twenty percent to Pam Simon; 3) twenty percent to Eliot Ivan Bernstein; 4) twenty percent to Jill Iantoni; 5) twenty percent to Lisa Friedstein
c) and for such other relief as this court may deem just and proper.

By: sf Adam M Simon
Adam M. Simon (#6205304) 303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 210
Chicago, IL 60601
Phone: 313-819-0730
Fax: 312-819-0773
E-Mail: asimon@chicagolaw.com Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Third-Party Defendants
Simon L. Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6121195,· Ted Bernstein as Trustee, and individually, Pamela Simon, Lisa Friedstein and Jill Iantoni
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION


SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE	) INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6121195 ,	)
)
Plaintiff,	)
)
v.	)
)
) HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE ) COMPANY,	)
)
Defendant.	)





Case No. 13 C 3643

Judge Amy St. Eve


ORDER

The Court grants Benjamin P. Brown's motion to intervene pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) [110].

STATEMENT

On May 20, 2013, Defendant Jackson National Life Insurance Company ("Defendant" or "Jackson"), as successor in interest to Heritage Union Life Insurance Company ("Heritage"), filed an amended notice of removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441 removing the present lawsuit from the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, based on the Court's diversity jurisdiction.  See 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a). In the Complaint filed on April 5, 2013, Plaintiff Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust ("Bernstein Trust") alleged a breach of contract claim against Heritage based on Heritage's failure to pay Plaintiff proceeds from the life insurance policy of decedent Simon Bernstein.  On June 26, 2013, Defendant filed a Third-Party Complaint and C9unter-Claim for Interpleader pursuant to 28 U.S.C. ·§ 1335(a) and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 14 seeking a declaration of rights under the life insurance policy for which it is responsible to administer.  Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Complaint on January 13, 2014.

Before the Court is Benjamin P. Brown's ("Brown") motion to intervene both as of right and permissibly under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) and Rule 24(b)(l )(B). Brown is the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon Bernstein. For the following reasons, the Court grants Brown's motion brought pursuant to Rule 24(a)(2).

BACKGROUND

In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs, who are the Bernstein Trust and four of the five adult children of decedent Simon Bernstein, allege that at all times relevant to this lawsuit,








the Bernstein Trust was a common law trust established in Chicago, Illinois by Simon Bernstein. (R. 73, Am. Compl. iii! 1, 7.) Plaintiffs assert that Ted Bernstein is the trustee of the Bernstein
Trust and that the Bernstein Trust was a beneficiary of Simon Bernstein's life insurance policy. (Id. iii! 2, 4.) fu addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Bernstein Trust are Simon Bernstein's five children.  (Id. if 5.) According to Plaintiffs, at the time of his death, Simon
Bernstein was the owner of the life insurance policy and the Bernstein Trust was the sole surviving beneficiary under the policy.  (Id. if 20.) Following Simon Bernstein's death on
September 13, 2012, the Bernstein Trust, by and through its counsel in Palm Beach County, Florida, submitted a death claim to Heritage under the life insurance policy at issue. (Id. if 22.)

fu its Counter-Claim and Third-Party Complaint for futerpleader, Jackson alleges that it did not originate or administer the life insurance policy at issue, but inherited the policy from its predecessors.  (R. 17, Counter if 2.) Jackson further alleges that on December 27, 1982, Capitol
Bankers Life Insurance .Company issued the policy to Simon Bernstein and that over the years, the owners, beneficiaries, contingent beneficiaries, and issuers of the policy have changed. (Id.
iii! 15, 16.) At the time of the insured's death, the policy's death benefits were $1,689,070.00.
(Id. if 17.) It is undisputed that no one has located an executed copy of the Bernstein Trust. (Id. if
19.)

fu the present motion to intervene, Brown maintains that after Simon Bernstein, a resident of Florida, died in September 2012, his estate was admitted to probate in Palm Beach County,
Florida on October 2, 2012.  Brown further alleges that on May 23, 2014, a judge in the Probate
(	Court of Palm Beach County appointed him as Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon
Bernstein ("Estate").  According to Brown, the probate judge directed him to "assert the interests
of the Estate in the Illinois Litigation involving the life insurance proceeds on the Decedent's life." Brown contends that because no one can locate an executed copy of the Bernstein Trust, and, in absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds at issue in the present lawsuit are payable to the Estate, and not Plaintiffs.

LEGAL STANDARD

"Rule 24 provide two avenues for intervention, either of which must be pursued by a timely motion."  Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP, 719 F.3d 785, 797 (7th Cir. 2013).  futervention as of right under Rule 24(a)(2) states that "the court must permit anyone to intervene who claims an interest relating to the property or transaction that is the subject of the action, and is so situated that disposing of the action may as a practical matter impair or impede the movant's ability to protect its interest, unless existing parties adequately represent that interest."  Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(a)(2); see also Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen, 578 F.3d 569, 571 (7th Cir. 2009) (citation omitted).  "futervention as ofright requires a 'direct, significant[,] and legally protectable' interest in the question at issue in the lawsuit."  Wisconsin Educ. Ass 'n Council v.
Walker, 705 F.3d 640, 658 (7th Cir. 2013) (citation omitted).  "That interest must be unique to the proposed intervenor."  Id.
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ANALYSIS

At issue in this lawsuit is who are the beneficiaries of Simon Bernstein's life insurance policy. In their First Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs allege that there is a common law trust, namely, the Bernstein Trust, and that the Bernstein Trust is the beneficiary of Simon Bernstein's life insurance. policy. In addition, Plaintiffs allege that the beneficiaries to the Bernstein Trust are Simon Bernstein's five children.  In short, according to Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint, at the time of his death, Simon Bernstein was the owner of the life insurance policy and the Bernstein Trust was the sole surviving beneficiary under the policy.

It is undisputed, however, that no one can locate the Bernstein Trust. Accordingly, Brown, the Administrator Ad Litem of the Estate, moves to intervene arguing that in the absence of a valid trust and designated beneficiary, the insurance policy proceeds must be paid to the Estate as a matter oflaw. See, e.g., New York Life Ins. Co. v. Rak  24 Ill.2d 128, 134, 180 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 1962); see Harris v. Byard, 501 So.2d 730, 734 (Fla. Ct. App. 1987) ("Since the policy had no named beneficiary, there is no basis in law for directing payment of the policy proceeds to anyone other than decedent's estate for administration and distribution.").

In response to the present motion to intervene, Plaintiffs maintain that there is a designated beneficiary of the insurance proceeds.  In support of their argument, Plaintiffs set forth an affidavit averring that "on the date of death of Simon Bernstein, the Owner of the Policy was Simon Bernstein, the primary beneficiary was designated as LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as Successor Trustee, and the Contingent Beneficiary was designated as the Simon Bernstein
Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21,1995.  (R. 116-2, Sanders Aff. ii62.) By submitting
Sanders' affidavit, Plaintiffs have contradicted their own allegations in their First Amended Complaint by contending that the primary beneficiary of the insurance policy is LaSalle National Trust, N.A., and not the Bernstein Trust. Nevertheless, the Court cannot view this averment in a vacuum without more information about.the insurance policy's provisions and any additional extrinsic evidence. To clarify, under Illinois law, "[t]he designation of a beneficiary is solely a decision of the insured and when a controversy arises as to the identity of a beneficiary the intention of the insured is the controlling element.  Ifsuch intention is dependent on extrinsic facts which are disputed the qustion, of course, must be resolved as one of fact." Reich v. W. F. Hall Printing Co., 46 Ill.App.3d 837, 844, 361 N.E.2d 296, 5 Ill.Dec. 157 (2d Dist. 1977); see
also Estate of Wilkening, 109 Ill.App.3d 934, 941, 441 N.E.2d 158, 163, 65 Ill.Dec. 366, 371 (1st Dist. 1982) ("Evidence to establish a trust must be unequivocal both as to its existence and to its terms and conditions.")  Moreover, Plaintiffs' contradiction illustrates why Brown has a competing interest in the insurance proceeds justifying intervention.

Further, Plaintiffs take issue with the fact that William E. Stansbury, who brought an unsuccessful motion to intervene in January 2014, filed a petition in the Florida probate court for an administrator ad litem and is paying costs and legal fees for the present motion to intervene. Based on Stansbury's conduct, Plaintiffs argue that the law of the case doctrine and collateral estoppel apply. In denying Stansbury's motion, the Court concluded that his interest as an
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unsecured creditor of the Estate was too remote for purposes of Rule 24(a)(2). See Flying J, Inc., 578 F.3d at 571 ("the fact that you might anticipate a benefit from a judgment in favor of one of the parties to a lawsuit -maybe you 're a creditor of one of them -does not entitle you to intervene in their suit.").

Plaintiffs' law of the case doctrine argument fails because "[w]hether an applicant has an interest sufficient to warrant intervention as a matter of right is a highly fact-specific determination, making comparison to other cases of limited value." Security Ins. Co. of Hartford
v. Schipporeit, Inc., 69 F.3d 1377, 1381 (7th Cir. 1995). Here, Brown, as the Administrator Ad Litem, is protecting the Estate's interest in the insurance proceeds, which is different from	, Stansbury's remote interest as an unsecured creditor of the Estate. See Walker, 705 F.3d at 658; see also Tallahassee Mem. Reg'! Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Petersen, 920 So.2d 75, 78 (Fla. Ct. App.
· 2006) ("Florida Probate Rule 5.120(a) provides for discretionary appointment of a guardian ad litem in estate and trust proceedings where ... the personal representative or guardian may have adverse interests.").

Furthermore, the doctrines of collateral estoppel or issue preclusion do not apply under the facts of this case because there was no separate, earlier judgment addressing the issues presented here.  See Adams v. City of Indianapolis, 742 F.3d 720, 736 (7th Cir. 2014)
· ("'collateral estoppel' or 'issue preclusion'-applies to prevent relitigation of issues resolved in an earlier suit." ). Therefore, this argument is u   va ling.

Dated: July 28, 2014

istrict Court Judge
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTID;CT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION


SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE	) INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6121195	)
)
Plaintiff,	)
v.	)
) HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE ) COMPANY,	)
Defendant,	)
 		)
) HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE ) COMPANY,	)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Counter-Plaintiff,	)
)
)
SIMON BERNSTEIN  IRREVOCABLE	) INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95	)
)
Counter-Defendant	)
)
and,	)
)
FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK, )
as Trustee of S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee ) Death Benefit Trnst, UNITED BANK OF ) ILLINOIS, BANK OF AMERICA,	)
successor in inte1·est to "LaSalle National ) Trnst, N.A., TED BERSTEIN, individually ) and as alleged Trnstee of the Simon	) Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd. ) 6/21/95 and ELIOT BERNSTEIN,	)
)
Third Party Defendants	)
-)
)



Case No.13 cv 3643 Honorable Amy J,St. Eve
Magistrate Ma ry M. Rowland





INTERVENOR COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT BY INTERESTED PARTY BENJAMIN P. BROWN, CURATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR  AD LITEM OF  THE ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN
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ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN,	)
)
Cross-Plaintiff	)
v.	)
)
TED BERNSTEIN, individually and as ) alleged Trnstee of the Simon Bemstein ) Inevocab[e Insurance Trust Dtd. 6/21/95     )
)
Cross-Defendant	)
and	)
)
PAlvffiLA B. SIMON, DAYID B. SIMON  )
both Professionally and Personally, ADAM ) SIMON both Professionally and PersonaHy, ) THE SIMON LAW FIRM, TESCHER & ) SPALLINA, P.A., DONALD TESCHER    )
both Professionally and Personally,		) ROBERT SPALLINA both Professionally ) and Personally, LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL ) IANTONI, S.B. LEXINGTON, INC.,	) EMPLOYEE DEATII BENEFIT TRUST,   )
S.T.P  (
(
)ENTERPRlSES, INC., S.B.	) LEXINGTON, INC., EMPLOYEE DEATH ) BENEFIT TRUST, S.T.P. ENTERPRISES, ) INC., S.B. LEXINGTON, INC.,	) NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, ) INC. (OF FLORIDA) NATIONAL	)
SERVICE ASSOCIATION,  INC,	)
(OF ILLINOIS) AND JOHN AND	)
JANE DOE'S	)
)
Third Party Defendants	)
- )
)
BENJAMIN P. BROWN, as Curator and	) Admi nistrator Ad Litem of the Estate of	)
Simon L. Bernstein,	·	)
)
Intervenor.	)

INTERVENOR COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT BY INTERESTED PARTY BENJAMIN P. BROWN, CURATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR AD LITEM OF THE ESTATE  OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN
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NOW COMES Benjamin P. Brown, as Curator and Admin fatrator Ad Litem of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein ("Brown"), by and through his undersigned counsel, and states as follows for his Complaint for Declaratory Judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 against the pmported Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trust DTD 6/21/95 (the "Trust") and Heritage Union Life Insurance Company:
INTRODUCTION

1. This declaratory judgment action is filed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 and seeks a declaration that thre exists no designated beneficiai·y of the life insurance policy proceeds at issue inthe instant action and that the proceeds of the policy must be paid to the Estate of Simon Bernstein, currently pending in the Circuit Court of Palm Beach County) Florida.
 (
c
)PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

2. Benjamin P. Brown is an Intervening Patty pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 and is a resident of Palm Beach County, Florida.
3. The purported Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust is alleged in Plaintiff's original Complaint to have been established in Chicago, Illinois.
4. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company,  a Minnesota corporation, is the successor co1:poration to the insurer tht issued the life insurance policy (the "Policy,,) at issue in the instant litigation.
5. The death benefit payable under the Policy exceeds $1 million dollats.

6. This Court has jurisdiction  over this matter inthat it is a civil action wherein the

. parties are all citizens of different states and the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000.00. 28

U.S.C. §l332(a).
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BACKGROUND
7.    Simon L. Bernstein, a resident of Florida, died in September of 2012. His .estate was admitted to probate in Palm Beach County, Florida on October 2, 2012. Letters of Curatorship in favor of Benjami n Brown were issued on March 11, 2014. (A copy of the Letters of Curatorship filed in the Probate Cou1t is attached hereto as Exhibit A).
8. At the time of Simon Bernstein's death, there was in effect a life insuranqe policy issued by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company as policy number 1009208 (the "Policy"). The Policy's cmTent proceeds are $1,689,070.00, less an outstanding loan. (See Dkt. No. 17 at if l7).
9. After Mr. Bernstein's death, several of his children filed a Complaint in the Circuit  Court  of  Cook  County  claiming  a  right  to  the proceeds  of  the  Policy  as alleged
 (
(
)beneficiaries under a purpo1ted trust they describe as the "Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trnst" (the "Trust"). The Bernstein children acknowledge that they have been unable to produce an executed  Trust  document  under  which they  assert  their rights.  (See letter  of Third Party
·Defendant Robert Spallina, Esq. to Defendant Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, attached as Exhibit B).
10. Defendant, Heritage Union , L.ife Insurance Company, as successor to Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company, removed the case to this Coutt on June 26, 2013 and filed an Interpleader action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1335(a), in conjunction with its Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint. (See Dkt. No. 17). Inits Complaint for Interpleader, Heritage asse1ts the following:
"Presently  the Bernstein Trust has not  been  located.  Accord ingly  [Defendant] is not aware whether the Bernstein Ttust even exists, and if it does whether its title is the "Simon Bemstein Trust, N.A.," as listed as the Policy's contingent beneficiary (or otherwise), and/or if Ted Bernstein is in fact its trustee. In conjunction, [Defendant] has received conflicting claims as to whether Ted Bernstein had authority to file the instant suit on behalf of the Bernstein Trnst."
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(Dkt. No. 17 at if20).

11. On May 23, 2014, Mr. Brown was appointed Administrator Ad Litem to act on


 (
)
)behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein (the "Estate' 1

and, more specifically, directed by the


Probate Court in Palm Beach County "to asse1t the interests of the Estate in the Illinois Litigation involving life insurance proceeds on the Decedent's life.,, (A copy of the Order Appointing Administrator Ad Litem is attached hereto as Exhibit C).
12. Plaintiff cannot prove the existence of a Trust document; cannot prove that a trust was ever created; thus, cannot prove the existence of the Trust nor its status as purp01ted beneficiat·y of the Policy. In the absence of a valid Trnst and designated beneficiary, the Policy proceeds are payable to Petitioner, the Estate of Sin1on Bernstein, as a matter of both Illinois and
Florida law. See New York Life Ins. Co. v. RAK, 180 N.E. 2d 470 (Ill. 1962) (where beneficiary
(_	no longer existed, proceeds of life insurance policy passed to the decedent's estate); Harris v. Byard, 501 So.2d 730 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) (in the absence of a named beneficiary, no basis
in law for directing payment of insurance policy proceeds to anyone other than decedent>s estate for administration and distribution).
13. Intervenor Benjamin P. Brown seeks ajudgment from this Comt declaring that no valid beneficiary is named under the Policy and that the proceeds of the Policy must therefore b paid to the Estate.
WHEREFORE, Intervenor, Benjamin P. Brown, as Curator and Administrator Ad Litem

on behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bemstein, requests this Coult to enter judgment as follows:

A. Declare that there is no valid beneficiary designated under the Policy;

B. Declare  that  the  proceeds  of the  Policy  are payable  to  the  Estate  of Simon Bemstein;
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C. For Intervenor's costs and expenses inctmed herein, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and such other·and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.


Dated:  June 5, 2014


Respectfully submitted,

    Isl              James               J.               Stamos 	 One   of the attomeys for ·Proposed Intel'venor, Benjamin P. Brown, Curator and Administrator Ad Litem on behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bemstein


James J. Stamos (ARDC 03128244) Kevin P. Horan (ARDC 06310581) STAMOS & TRUCCO LLP
One East Wacker Drive, Third Floor Chlcago, IL 6060 I
Telephone: (312) 630-7979
 (
c
)Facsimile:   (312) 630-1183
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 5) 2014) I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF.  I also ce1tify that the foregoing is being served this day on all counsel of record identified below via transmission of Notices of Electronic Filing generated by. CM/ECF or in some oter authorized manner.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT	.
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
PROBATE Drv.
ASE NO.:  50 2012 CP 004391 XX.XX SB

IN RE: ESTATE.OF SIMON L. BERNSTEiN,
De.ceased.

[image: ]

LETTERS OF CURATORSIDP IN FAVOR OF BEN J AMINBRO'VN

 (
;
)WHEREAS, Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of  imon L Bmstem were pemutted to resign by Order of this Court on February 18,2014. A copy of the 01deris attachedhereto as g'bit"A11

and


.W 1IBR.E, this Court found it neceSsa.ry for the apPointnient of a Curator	d apointed

Beirjamin. Brown, Esq. as Curator of this Estate on February 25, 2014. A	PY. of the Or? is attached hereto as Exhibit "B"; and
WHEREAS Benjamin Brown as Curator appointed byOrde.r oftltis 90uit has perfonned all acts

·prerequisite to the issuance of Letters of Curatorship as a legally gualified Curator ofthe Estate of SimonL.

Bernstein;

NOW, ·TIIBREFORE, I the undersigned Circuit Judge do	Benjamin Brown Q1ereinafter CUrator), the Curatorship of the Estate ofSimon L.Bernstein with thfollo:wing poweis:
(a) To collect and preserve assets ofthe Estate;_.

(b) :To achninister the assets ofthe	late;

(c) To evaluate all discovery requesls related to the Decedent for the pmpos ·of asserting objections and prfvi.leges on behalfof the &tate, ifnecessary;
(d) To appear on behalf ofthe Estateiu thefollowingtwo cases: CaseNo. 502012CA013933 (Circuit Court, Palm Beach County, FL) and Case No. l 3CV3643 (U.S. Dist. Ct Northern Dist.1

EXHIBIT
l	A
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Illinois),
.	.
Further, puaut to. Fla.  git. §7?3.6031 Curator shall proceed expeditiously with the duties
descdbed herein and ext as othernse specified by the Florida Probate Code, or ordered by the ·
. Court, shall do so without adjudication., Order or direction of the Co.urt. 111e Cunitor may invoke the
jurisdiction of this Court to resolve ques.ons conngthe Estate or its administratioi:i.

DONE AD ORDERED  n Chambers at Delray Beac Palm Beach County, Florida, this	day of March, 2014.






 (
1
)Martin Colin, Cil'culM g'e

- : •     l\N


Copies fuinished. to: .

...

Ur>Gt. Mf\R\\N \-\. CO


Al Rose, Rsq., PAG E, MRACHEK, 505 So. Flagler Drive, Suite. 600, West Palm Beach, FL
33401, arose@pm-iaw.<:>m  .and nichandler@pm-law.com;	·

John Pankauski, Esq., PANKAUSKl LAW FIRM, 120 So. Olive Avenue, Suite 701, West Palm
Beac.h, FL·33401, c...omtfilin gs@pankauskilawf.irm.com;
Peter M. Feaman, Esq., PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A., 3615 W. Boynton Beach Blvd., Boynton
Beach, FL 33436, service@feamanlaw.com;
Eliot	rnstein, 2753 Nw 4 t:reet, Boca Raton, FL 3334, iviewi1@iviell'it.1v.·
.	.
William H. Glasko, Esq., Golden Cowan, P.A., Palmetto Bay Law Center, 17345 S. Dixie Highway, Palmetto Bay, FL 331571 bill@palmettobaylaw.com.
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IN TBE CIRC'OlT COO:RT FOR. PALM BEA.CB: COUNTY> FL

lN RE: ESTATI!J'OF SIMON J'.,, BERNS'I'.llm{,

Deceased,
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PROBATE DXVISIQN

CASE NO.  50:Z012CP0043?1.XXXXSJJ
DIVISION: n'. (COLIN)
·'



vs•
.'!'ESCHER & SPALX.,XNA, :e.Ai>.(ancl au PRtifes, assoclufos and o.f c1.1Uruiel); :R.OllEaT L, s:eALLINA (both personally and pro.fesslonnlly); DONALD l1. , '!'ESCHER (both persoMlly Qnd p).•ofesslo:nnlly); T.a:mODO:RE STUART BERNSTEIN  (as n.llegecl
por.c;:onal r-ep.pisentatlve,  o/uatea1ruccessol' trosteo) (both pers01rnlly &n prfcsslon!JllY)I et, nl.
Rcspondo11ts,
(_	plID'.Il:R. O}{l?ETIT!ON FOR BESXGNA'.I'ION AfD1 DISCHABGE;
This cause was heard by the Co on the co-Pe1•sonul Representatives' Petition for .
Resinationand Discharge onfi'.ebro 18,2014, Mdthe Cour havin heard argumensofoounse . and otherwie  eing fully.advise in the premises, ORDERS AND ADJUDGES AS ·OLLOWS:
1.	The.Petitioneta' request to accepttheir resignatlo.u iB ACCEPTED, 'fh.oo-Personal
Representatives' Letters of Adtninistr tion are hereby revoked.	·	· · ·
. 2.	'4	:tm1
the resigning co-Personal Representatives shrul deliver to	e successor fiduciary all property of th Estate, real, peso.ual, tangile or intangible> all of the documents and
reeords of the Estate and allrecords associated ·with !l11yprope.rty ofth Eslate, ·regar:dl ofwhethet•
.	.
suoh property has. been peviously d!strf butecl,	rred, ahand?ued or othei·wise disposed of,


-1-




EXHIBIT "N'


































·'.
 (
t
)I'.
•,





















I
I.
r
\:
'

Case: 1:13-cv-03643 Document #: 112 Filed: 06/05/14 Page 11of 17 PagelD #:1331






,
3. Th Petitl011e 1·s' reques·to reserve ruling on·thek discharge is ACCEPTED,

4. T11e resig.rring co-Personal Represyntatives shall file an accounting anq a Renewed Petition for Disch.arge within si xty (60) days after the date hereof, which Rei;:iewed Petition for blsQhal'ge shall be .vedfied and l'eoite that the letters of administration have bee11. revoked, 1he
resigning co-Personal Representatives ave surrendered all unstdbuted Estate assets, ecords1
.·
documets, papms and. other property'o or conoe.rti.lng the &taee to the su.oess fiduciarY as set
forth above, attd the am'ount of co.mpetlsatlon paid 01• to be paid by the resigning coPersonal Representatives pursuant to Probate Rule 5.430(g). Such o.cooWltlng shal! include· cash and trausaotions from the commencement of administration of tbe Esta and ending as of the date the
accounting is subltte.
(_		5.	The resigning'co-Perso 1ml RepresentatiVes shall serve notice af fillllg and a copy of the aounting and Renewed Petition for Discharge on all interested parties	d thenotice shall state
that the objtlon to the Re.q.wed Petition for Discharge must be filed withfu thirty days after te
later of service of ihe petition or service of ihe accounting on tll.at lntereste·d person pursuant to
0fjf)Proba	e 5.430aJ.	.	·
'(1}i	.,	6.	The sucessor Personal Representative or  urator is authorized to pay a $--==--

 (
f
)I' o'v ;f;1
r.,,1.9.."j-i
 (
n\
f1
)){v\\;(
.j .
u


' tel to the aCC  tlll




DONE AND ORDERED in Doltay Beaoh, Florida> this


r
 (
I
)to	(
!.
ct compe11Satlon


.-
,.

'(;"	·

cc: Parties 011attached sel'yice fut


 (
\·
)Circuit	i
L
l

I
l"..
"•:

.-
f'..

Case: 1:13-cv-03643 Document #: 112 Filed: 06/05/14 Page 12 of 17 PagelD #:1332



 (
.
 
"
)...	' .
•• •

[image: ]


Theodor StuL't Bernstein (e-mail) Life Insurance Concepts
950 Peninsula Qorporate Citole, Suite 3010
Boca Raton, ·Florida 33487

Eliot Bernstein (U.S. Mail)
2753 NW 341h.Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434
Lisa Sue Frledsteln (U.S.Mail) 2142 ChU1'chiil ta1'l.e	.
Highland Park, Illinos 60035
Pamela Beth Simon (U.S. Mail)
950 North Michigan Avenue> Suite 2603
Chicago, I1Iinois ?0611
. Jill fantoni (U.S. Mail) 2101 Mnguoiia IAme
Hlgtliand Park, Illinois 60035
bonald R. Tesoher (E-mail) · · 4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 Booa Raton, Florida 33431
Mark R. Mancerl, Esq. (&mail)
Mark. R. Man.cedJ P.A,
2929 Bust Commercial Boulev!U'd, Ste. 702
Fort Lauderdale, F!orda 33308

Alan B. Rose, Esq. (E-maU)
Page M.rachek Fitzgerald Rose Konopka &
Dow PA
 (
.
)505 S Flagler Pr Ste 600	.
West Palm Beao F!orida 33401	r '
'
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Il'(THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FIFTEENTII JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
lNAND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY,FLORIDA  .

PROBATE DIY.

CASE NO.: 50 201	004391 :XXXX SB

.I IN RE: ESTATE OF SIMON L. BERNSTEIN,
Deceased.
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ORDER ON ":r:NTERESTED PERSON" WILLIAM STANSJ.3DRY'S
MOTIP!'f FOR T.HE APPOJN'I'I\.1ENT OFA ClJRATOR
. pR. .SUCCESS"C)R PERSONAL l{.l..t£illisENT.A. T!VE.,;
TIIlS CAUSE came on to be heard by this Honorable Court on Wednesday,_February 19, 2014, m the Motion of William StanSbury, as an._ "Interested Person"· the Estate, For the Appo  et of a Curator or Successor Personal Representative, an. the Co having received

.•-..- -1
( .
' '' '
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i
i

1
'
f
'i

i'
I
 (
1
)i
. I
i











'I
.I I
·{
'

eviden; rvie\	the file, heard argument of counsel, and being otherWise duly advised illthe
premµes, it is .	. .
l

ORDERED and ADJUDGED:
i. The Motion of William Stansbury is hcrby gr:an.ted..
2. The Cot hereby appoints Benjamin Brown, Esq., Matwiczyk & Brown, LP, 625 No. Flagler.Drive, Suite 401, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 as Curator of .this Estate pursuant to §733,501 Fla. Stat (2013) and Florida Probate Rule 5.122(a).
3. Reasonable fees for the Curato1·are capped at $350.00 per hour.
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4. Fee payments will be made in $5,ooo.oo increments. Any fee reques in excess
.	.
of that amount for any given period Will require a court hearing.
5,	In	ccordance with §733.501(2) Fla. Stat. (2013), bond is hereby set in the
amount of $		.., """ 	


bo and ORDERED in \JiTest Palm Beachi Pa.ffi1 Beach County, Fiorida on Uris
_ day of February, 20,14.

i..
!
1
I



















 (
'
)I'..





c	Copz'esto:

•·	·. .. -& PiEIJ
MARTIN COL	?.G\l\
Circuit Court Judge f E.B 'l	.	\'I
Juoc:it. N\ Rl\l\. col\

Alan Rose, Esq., PAGE, MRACHEK, 505 So. Flagler brive, Suite 690, West Palm Beach, FL
33401, arose@pm-law.com and mchandler@pm law,com;	.

John Pankauslci>	q., PANKAUSKl LAW FIIUY.4 120 So. Olivo Avenue, Suite 701, 'Vlest Palm
Beac FL 33401, courtfilings@pankaus 1cilawfim.com;

Peter M. Fearn Esq., PETER M. FEAMAN, P.A., 3615 W. Boynton Beach Blvd., Boyntori Beach, FL 33436, service@fe	taw,com;	·	·	·	:

Eliot Berrurte.in, 2753 N\V 34lh Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, iviewit@iviewit.tw

\Villiatn H. Glasko, Esq., Golden Cowan, P.A., Prume_tto Bay Law Center, 17345 S, Dixie
Highway, Palmetto Bay, FL 331'57, bill@palmeftobaylaw. com.
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SUPPORT STAFF DIANE DUSTIN l(IMOEnlY MORAf'.I
Suf\NN Tr:.scur-n


Decrtm ber 6, 2012

VIA li'ACSIMlLE: 803-333-4936
Attn: B1·ce
Clnims Dcpartinent
Hcl'i tnge Union Life Insurance Compan)' 1275 Sandusky Road
.Jacksonville, CL 62651

Ru:	lnsnre<l: Simou L. l3el'nstuin
Con tr11ct No.: 1009208

Dcnr Bree:

A:: pe1·our eal'lier telephone eonve1·!inlio11:

We ai·e unable lo locale the Simon Bcrnstei11 Jt1·evocublc l rn;urnnc.:c Tn1 l dated June I ,
I995 , which we bnve spent much time searching for.
"	Mrs. Shirley Bernstein was the ini tial beneficiary of the 1995 lntsl. but predeceased Ml',
Be1·nstcin.
'l'he Bornstein childl'ell itrc the secondary beneticiades or the 1995 ll'USI.	(
We nre su bm itting the Letlers of Adm inistration fo1· t he ! slate of !:li111on Bcrns1ei11
sh9wi11g that we n re the mmied Persona l Rep1·esent«tives (If t he Esl(ll0.
We wou ld like lO ha ve the pl'oceeds from the Heritage pol icy released Co our ti rm 's lrnst accounc so thnt we ean make distributions Amongst the live Bernstein children.
If neces ary. we wi ll pl'epnrc for Heritage an Agreement and Mulllul Relensc amongsL
.all the ol1i ldr<:11.
Wi:- are enclosing the. SS4 signed by Mr. Bernstei n in 1995 lo obta i n !ht! r.:1N nu m be1· for the 1 995 t rnst.

li'you have any questions with regard to the foregoing, please <lo not hesita te to conl Wl me.








RLS/km

Enclosu res

Sincerely,
f}p!JL1.Ir,i11_ J1r_J!)11w /,t11)
 (
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)ROBERT L. SPALtlNA	.	:
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l N THE cmcun COURT OP THB FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL ClRCUl'l'
IN ANO FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, 'PLORWA

LN RP.:	CASE No.: 50 2012 C? 004391 XXXX SB
 (
_
 
)PROBATE DIV.
E$TATfl OF SIMON 1:BBRN$tEiN 1
 	Dooa1.wO<l, 	
./

ORDERAl1JlOfNT1NGADMJNISl'ltATOR  AD  LlTM 'X'O
ACT 01'1 BEHALF Ol1'l'llE :EBTA'l' J!i oxr SIMON L. BERNSl'ICIN
'l'O ASSERTTH.m lNTElil'l'S (lFTHR li1$TATE IN 'l11:E ILLIN()IS
)';,Il'lGATXON (CASl!; NO.l3CV3643, N.P. XI.,.L.. l!;, DlV.) rNVOLYlNG
J..urre IW?UBAN(;E t>P,OC,ltm!?S Q.:r.Hm QECii'.DXVNT 1S LUi'JY

'l'H IS CAUSS ontM .bu1rQ tills Honorllh lo Court on Moy 231 2014 upol\ lhe Curn1or'a

(_	Amended Mt.>lon for Il'l91:ruotlona/Dctenninntio !l

'
regarding

tato Entltf omcnt  1 Ufo ht un.ulco

Proc:cll(f ii und upon the PetltJon for Ap}.:K'l ntinm1l t1f Adtnlllitlitutc;w Ad Litum filed by Willlntn
Sto.ns\1ry1 in th U.$. Diaf.dct Coul' ct\se Htylad Simon J!arn. Mn Jn·i·na()hf<J llM·ttrm1r,'<r l'ru.1'1 D7'0 6121/!)5 H Hc1r/tag1J U11um /,lfi1 lnsuraJtM , Ct\sl} N{J. T 3cv-0.'3643 1 ourrclHl;Y pending in the U nHcd Stute$ DlstriL>t Court fot Utc1 N{1rthc.m DMlfot Court of llll no!s, und tl10 Court hnvina hem'<.( nrgumont of r:ounsol nnd hlng othcrwisa duly advl11ed ln the prm ises, It Is
ORDERE:Q iu1d ADJ U DCltD (hu t
I .    Tho Court appoJutS; Benjiiml tt P. Brown.    q., wlto I$ ourtuntly .serving n:; Cura tor, o« th Admi.nis!rolqr Ag Lltcm on behalf of the Eslut of Simon L. lomslin to osect the inlore))t.c; i;if Uw Estate In trrn U linois Lltlgqtfon involvlug lifo lnsuronuu proco<.:ds on thi:i Duc.:l:ldcnPs Htu in tllo U.$. District Cc;1wkt oos tyled Simon !Jems11d11 Ji•rei•o<Jahfo bwuranci; 7rust f)TD ti/21/9S v. N11rltug11 Ullft)J1. lift lmtti.J'unoe, CiwJ No. 13-cv-0364.3, p1mding. ht tM Un ited Stutt$ Dlsfrfol Cciur for the Nortlluro Dllltt'fct Courl of !lllnoi .
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I N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION


SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE	) INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95,	)
)
Plaintiff,	)
)
)
)
) HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE ) COMPANY,	)
)
Defendant,	)
)
)
)
)
 (
c
)) HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE	) COMPANY	)
)
)
Counter-Plaintiff	)
)
)
)
)
v.	)
)
.SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE	) INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95	)
)
Counter-Defendant	)
)
and,	)
)
FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK   )
as Trustee of S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee ) Death Benefit Trust, UNITED BANK OF ) ILLINOIS, BANK OF AMERICA,	)
Successor in interest to LaSalle National	) Trust, N.A., SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST, )
N.A., TED BERNSTEIN, individually and	)




Case No. 13 cv 3643
Honora ble Joh n Robert Blakey Magistrate Mary M. Rowland




Filers:
Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dated 6/21/95, Ted Bernstein, as Trustee and
Individ ually, Pam Simon, Jill Iantoni, and Lisa Friedstein






ANSWER TO INTERVENOR COMPLAINT OF BENJAMIN BROWN, AS ADMINISTRATOR AD LITEM, FOR THE ESTATE OF SIMON BERNSTEIN
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as purported Trustee of the Simon Bernstein ) Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95, ) and ELIOT BERNSTEIN	)
)
Third-Party Defendants.	)
)
)
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN,	)
)
Cross-Plaintiff	)
)
v.	)
)
TED BERNSTEIN, individ ually and	) as alleged Trustee of the Simon Bernstein ) Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd, 6/21/95     )
)


and,

Cross-Defendant	)
)
)

PAMELA B. SIMON, DAVID B.SIMON,  )
 (
(
)both Professionally and Personally	) ADAM SIMON, both Professionally and ) Personally, THE SIMON LAW FIRM, ) TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A.,	)
DONALD TESCHER, both Professionally ) and Personally, ROBERT SPALLINA, ) both Professionally and Personally,	) LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL !ANTONI	)
S.B. LEXINGTON, INC. EMPLOYEE ) DEATH BENEFIT TRUST, S.T.P.	) ENTERPRISES, INC. S.B. LEXINGTON, ) INC., NATIONAL SERVICE	)
ASSOCIATION (OF FLORIDA),	) NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION ) (OF ILLINOIS) AND JOHN AND JANE  ) DOES	)
)
Third-Party Defendants.	)
)
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(
NOW COMES Plaintiffs, Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95, by Ted Bernstein, as Trustee, (The "Bernstein Trust"), Ted Bernstein, Ind ividually, Pam Simon, Jill Iantoni, Lisa Friedstein, and states as their Answer to the Intervenor Complaint of the Estate of Simon Bernstein, as follows:


INTRODUCTION

1. This declaratory judgment action is filed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 and seeks a declaration that there exists no designated beneficiary of the life insllrance policy proceeds at issue in the instant action and that the proceeds of the policy must be paid to the Estate of Simon Bernstein, currently pending in Palm Beach County, Florida.
Answer:
(	Respondents make no answer to if l as the allegations are merely descriptive and contain no allegations of fact requiring a response.
2. Benjamin P. Brown is an Intervening Party pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.24 and is a resident of Palm Beach County, Florida.
Answer:  Ad mit.

3. The purported Simon Bernstein·Irrevocable Insurance Trust is alleged in Plaintiff's original complaint to have been established in Chicago, Illinois.
Answer:	Admit the Bernstein Trust was formed in Chicago, Illinois.

4. Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, a Minnesota  corporation,  is the successor corporation to the insurer that issued the life insurance policy (the "Policy") at issue in the instant litigation.
Answer: Admit.
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5. The death benefit under the Policy proceeds exceeds $1 million dollars. Answer:  Ad mit.
6. This court has jurisd iction over this matter in that it is a civil action wherein the parties are all citizens of different states and the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000.00. Answer: The Bernstein Trust admits this court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1335 as pied in Heritage's counterclaim for interpleader.
7. Simon L. Bernstein, a resident of Florida, died in September of 2012.  His estate was admitted to probate in Palm Beach County, Florida on October 2, 2012.  Letters of curatorship in favor of Benjamin Brown were issued on March 11, 2014 (A copy of the Letters of Curatorship filed in the Probate Court is attached hereto as Exhibit A).
Answer:  Ad mit.
c	8.  At the time of Simon Bernstein's death, there was in effect a life insurance policy issued
by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company as policy number 1009208 (the "Policy").

The Policy's current proceeds are $1,689,070.00, less an outstanding loan. (see Dkt. No. 17 at if l 7).
Answer:  Ad mit that Dkt. 17 reflects the deposit of the Policy proceeds with the Registry of the Court by Heritage pursuant to its Interpleader Action.
9.  After Mr. Bernstein's death, several of his children filed a Complaint in the Circuit Court of Cook County claiming a right to the proceeds of the Policy as alleged beneficiaries under a purported trust they describe as the "Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust (the "Trust").  The Bernstein children acknowledge that they have been unable to produce an executed Trust document under which they assert their rights.

(
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(
Answer:

Ad mit only that a complaint was filed on behalf of the Bernstein Trust in the Circuit Court of Cook County, and that, to date, no executed original or executed copy of a formal written trust agreement has been located by any party. Deny that no documents and signed writings have been produced evidencing the existence of the Bernstein Trust and its terms.
10. Defendant, Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, as successor to Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company, removed the case to this Court on June 12, 2013 and filed an Interpleader action pu rsuant to 28 U.S.C. §1335(a), in conjunction with its Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint. (See Dkt. 17). In its Complaint for Interpleader, Heritage asserts
 (
c
)the following:

"Presently the Bernstein Trust has not been located. Accordingly [Defendant] is not aware whether the Bernstein Trust even exists, and if it does whether its title is the "Simon Bernstein Trust, N.A.", as listed as the Policy's contingent beneficiary (or otherwise), and/or if Ted Bernstei is in fact its trustee.  In conjunction, [Defendant] has received conflicting claims as to whether Ted Bernstein had authority to file the instant suit on behalf of the Bernstein Trust."


ANSWER:  Neither adm it nor deny the allegations in   10, as the Complaint for Interpleader speaks for itself.


11. On May 23, 2014, Mr. Brown was appointed Administrator Ad Litem to act on behalf of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein  (the "Estate") and, more specifically, directed  by the Probate Court in Palm Beach County "to assert the interests of the Estate in the Illinois Litigation  involving  life insu rance on the Decedent's  life."
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ANSWER:  Neither admit nor deny the allegations in if l l , and states that the Order referenced in if 11 speaks for itself.
12. Plaintiff cannot prove the existence of a Trust document, cannot prove that a trust was ever created, thus, cannot prove the existence of the Trust nor its status as purported beneficiary of the Policy.  In the absence of a valid Trust and designated beneficiary, the Policy proceeds are payable to Petitioner, the Estate of Simon Bernstein, as a matter of both Illinois arid Florida Law. See New York Life Ins. Co. v. RAK, 180 N. E.2d 470 (Ill. 1962) (where beneficiary no longer existed, proceeds of life insurance policy passed to decedent's estate); Harris v. Byard, 501 Si.2d 730 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) (in the absence of a named beneficiary, no basis in law for directing payment of insurance
proceeds to anyone other than decedent's estate for administration and distribution)
c	ANSWER:	Deny.
13. Intervenor Benjamin Brown  eeks a judgment from this Court declaring that no valid

beneficiary is named under the Policy and that the proceeds of the Policy must therefore be paid to the Estate.
Answer:  Deny that Intervenor is entitled to any of the relief sought i n if l 3.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully req uest that this Honorable Court deny any of the relief sought by Intervenor in his Complaint, enter judgment against Intervenor, and award Plai ntiffs their costs and such other relief as this court deems just and proper.


Dated: March 5, 2015	Respectfully Submitted,

Is Adam M. Simon

Adam M. Simon (#6205304)
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725
Chicago, IL 60601
Phone: 313-819-0730
Fax: 312-819-0773
E-Mail: asimon@chicagolaw.com Attorney for Answering Plaintiffs
Simon L. Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21195; Ted Bernstein as Trustee, and individually, Pamela B. Simon, Jill Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein
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EXHIBIT
"B"



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION



SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE    )
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6121195 ,	)
by Ted S. Bernstein, its Trustee, Ted S.      )
Bernstein, an individual,	)
Pamela B. Simon, an individual,	) Jill Iantoni, an individual and Lisa S.	) Friedstein, an individual.	)
)
Plaintiff,	)
v.	)
)
HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE  )
COMPANY,	)
Defendant,	)









Case No. 13 cv 3643 Honorable John Robert Blakey

-·------ -··- ··------------------- )
HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE	)
COMPANY,	)
)
Counter-Plaintiff	)
v. )
) SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE ) TRUST DTD 6/21/95,	)
)
Counter-Defendant	)
)
)
FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK )
as Trustee of S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee ) Death Benefit Trust, et al.,
)
Third-Party Defendants,	)
)

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The remaining parties to this action, Brian O'Connell, solely in his capacity as successor Personal Representative ("PR") of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein (the "Estate"); Ted S. Bernstein,



in his capacity as Trustee of Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 ("1995 Trust"); and the Individual Claimants, Ted S, Bernstein, an individual ("Ted"); Pamela B. Simon, an individual ("Pam"); Jill Iantoni, an individual ("Jill"); and Lisa S. Friedstein, an individual ("Lisa"), agree as follows:
1. There is presently a dispute between the Estate and the 1995 Trust with respect to the proceeds arising from a life insurance policy ("Policy") issued by Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company, which later became Heritage Union Life Insurance Co. ("Heritage") through corporate succession. The Policy insured the life of Simon L. Bersntein.
2. Ted, Pam, Jill and Lisa are parties to this action.

3. Eliot Ivan Bernstein ("Eliot") was a party, but his claims were disposed of by summary judgment.
4. Heritage was a party, but has interpleaded the Policy Proceeds in this action, and was dismissed.
5. The 1995 Trust asserts that it is the sole beneficiary of the Policy Proceeds based upon a "Beneficiary Designation" dated August 26, 1995, in which Simon Bernstein allegedly designated as beneficiary the "Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust.11 The 1995Trust, joined by Plaintiffs, Ted, Pam, Jill and Lisa, assert that the their father Simon Bernstein duly formed the 1995 Trust and that Ted, Pam, Jill, Lisa and Eliot are the beneficiaries of the 1995 Trust to share equally. Eliot disputed the Plaintiffs' claims prior to being dismissed from the litigation. Plaintiffs further assert that the 1995Trust is the solesurviving beneficiary of the beneficiaries duly designated and recorded on the Insurer's records.
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6,	The Estate asserts that there is no validly named and existing beneficiary designated

to receive the death benefits, therefore the Policy Proceeds should go to the Estate by operation of law.
7, In the Lawsuit, other than the disposition of Eliot's claims, and dismissal of certain Bank parties that were former VEBA Trust Trustees, this Court has denied Plaintiffs' motion for summary judgment against the Estate, and the Estate's motion for summary judgment against Plaintiffs, and has scheduled a bench trial for August 7, 2017.
8,  The Estate; the 1995 Trust; and Ted, Pam, Jill and Lisa individually, agree to settle their differences and agree to divide the Policy Proceeds held in the Registry of this District Court, in the approximate amount of $1,708,349.38, as follows:
a. The sum of $1,000,000 to the 1995 Trust, payable to the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated 6/21/1995 and its attorney Adam M. Simon for deposit to The Simon Law Firm Client Trust Account; and
b. The remaining balance,  including all accrued interest (estimated to be approximately $708,349.08, but agreed to be a minimum of $708,000) to the Estate.
9. As far as the proceeds to the Estate under '.1{8b, these sums will be allocated to pay the Estate's outstanding attorneys' fees and costs to the Stamos firm (estimated  to be approximately
$55,000), 1 and to reimburse William Stansbury in accordance with the probate Order dated June 12, 2014 (Stansbury asserts he has paid $73,677.41 to date), with the remainder (estimated to be


1 The Simon Bernstein Trust has agreed to pay $10,000 to the Estate to partially pay the attorneys' fees incurred by the Estate's counsel participating in mediation and as part payment of post-Stansbury attorneys' fees and costs, which payment will be made within 5 days of the disbursement from the Court Registry.)
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approximately $589,000) to the PR on behalf of the Estate.2

10. As far as the proceeds to the putative beneficiaries of the 1995 Trust under <[8a, these sums will be allocated to pay attorneys' fees and then equal one-fifth shares, as follows:
i. $100,000 to Adam M. Simon, for attorneys' fees and costs;

ii. $180,000 to Ted;

iii. $180,000 to Pam;

iv. $180,000 to Jill;

v.	$180,000 to Lisa;

vi. $180,000 to Eliot ("Eliot's Share"), because Ted, Pam, Lisa and Jill are willing to give one-fifth to Eliot, even though his claims were dismissed, subject to the following: Eliot shall have 15 days to accept in writing the Eliot Share of the Settlement Agreement, from his receipt of a copy of this Settlement Agreement Court by email. IfEliot accepts, the Eliot Share will be paid to Eliot. IfEliot fails to accept for any reason, the Eliot Share will be paid to Eliot's children, one-third each, into their respective trusts created by the Simon L, Bernstein Amended and Trust Agreement.
11. This Settlement Agreement is contingent on approval by the Florida Probate Court with jurisdiction over the probate of the Estate and from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois. As soon as practicable after the full execution of this Settlement Agreement , the

2 Upon final approval of the settlement by the Florida Probate Court and the United States District Court in Illinois, the Estate shall repay to William Stansbury all monies he advanced out-of­ pocket to pay for the legal fees and costs incurred by the Estate's Illinois counsel, and any monies he paid directly to the Curator, per the Order dated June 12, 2014. Such reimbursement will be a requirement of the motion seeking court approval in Florida. The remaining balance, after payment to the Stamos firm, will become property of the Estate, to be administered by the PR in accordance with Florida law and the terms of Simon Bernstein's will.
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parties will seek approval this Court and from the Probate Court, and upon approval this Court will issue an order directing the Clerk of this Court to disburse funds from the Court Registry in accordance with 'Il'Il7-9 above.
12. Given the uncertainties of litigation and the anticipated expense of litigation, whether counsel is retained on an hourly or contingency basis, and given the anticipated amount of time needed for finality in the Illinois litigation after the expected trial and anticipated appeal proceedings, the PR of the Estate believes in the exercise of his business judgment that the settlement outlined above is in the best interest of the Estate as a whole, including creditors, professionals and beneficiaries, and taking into account the interest of persons with potential claims against the Estate.
13. To the extent necessary, a more formal agreement may be drafted and signed to replace this agreement. But this is intended to be a binding agreement, subject only to the entry of approval orders by the Probate Court and the Illinois federal court. Part of the motivation and consideration for the compromises reflected in this Settlement Agreement is the expectation of
immediate payment of the Policy Proceeds upon court approval, unless the Probate Court or the

Northern District Court enters a stay of the approval order. Otherwise, theparties anticipate this Court will order the Clerk of this Court to immediately disburse funds from the registry.
14. To effectuate this Settlement Agreement and the dismissal of the Lawsuit the Parties shall file ajoint motion to dismiss pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and seek entry of an Agreed Order or Agreed Orders as follows:
a. an order dismissing the Lawsuit with prejudice;

b. an order directing the Clerk to disburse the Policy Proceeds as set forth in the Settlement  Agreement;
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c,         the parties shall execute such additional documents as might reasonably be necessary to accomplish and effectuate the terms of this Settlement Agreement, including, a declaratory order to be entered by the court, if necessary,
15.     This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Confirmation of execution by electronic transmission  (email or facsimile) of a signature page shall
be binding   pon any party so confirming. Signed an   dated as of July 5, 2017,

	

By: Brian O'Connell, Esq. as Personal,,, Representative of the Estate of Simon L. --- · Bernstein

Ted S, Bernstein as Trustee of the Simon Bernstein frrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6121195







	
Ted S. Bernstein	Pam Simon



	
Jill Iantoni	Lisa Friedstein



AS TO ELIOT:

ACCEPTED  AND AGREED
WITHIN  15 DAYS, signed by:



Eliot Bernstein



-6-





c. the parties shall execute such additional documents as might reasonably be necessary to accomplish and effectuate the terms of this Settlement Agreement, including, a declaratory order to be entered by the court, if necessary.
15. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Confirmation of execution by electronic transmission (email or facsimile) of a signature page shall be binding upon any party so confirming.
Signed and dated as of July 5, 2017.






By: Brian O'Connell, Esq. as Personal Representative of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein

ed S. Bernstein as Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6121195







Pam Simon




	
Jill Iantoni	Lisa Friedstein



AS TO ELIOT:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED
WITHIN 15 DAYS, signed by: Eliot Bernstein
-6-
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c,  the parties shall execute such additional documents as might reasonably be necessary to accomplish and effectuate the terms of this Settlement Agreement, including, a declaratory order to be entered by the court, if necessary.
15.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Confirmation of execution by electronic transmission (email or facsimile) of a signature page shall be binding upon any party so confirming.
Signed and dated as of July 5, 2017.




	

By: Brian O'Connell, Esq. as Personal Representative of the Estate of Simon L. Bernstein

Ted S. Bernstein as Trnstee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6121195







	
Ted S. Bernstein	Pam Simon




Jill Iantoni	Lisa Friedstein
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